
Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

1

FIRST GENERATION
1.  Meier SPEIER.  

  Meier SPEIER and Hendel SPEYER had the following children:

+2 i. Aaron SPEIER (born on April 10, 1726).

SECOND GENERATION
2.  Aaron SPEIER (Meier-1) was born on April 10, 1726 in Guxhagen.  He died in 1818 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Reichel KANTER.  Reichel KANTER died in 1816.1  Aaron SPEIER and Reichel KANTER had the 
following children:

+3 i. Beschen SPEIER (born on October 6, 1768).
+4 ii. Baruch SPEIER (born on May 13, 1771).
+5 iii. Levi SPEIER (born on June 16, 1773).
+6 iv. Leib SPEIER (born on February 1, 1778).

THIRD GENERATION
3.  Beschen SPEIER (Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on October 6, 1768 in Guxhagen.  She died on October 30, 1852 in 
Guxhagen.

She was married to Salomon SPEIER.  Beschen SPEIER and Salomon SPEIER had the following children:

7 i. Röschen SPEIER was born on July 29, 1801 in Guxhagen.
+8 ii. Mendel SPEIER (born on July 9, 1804).
+9 iii. Gidchen SPEIER (born on October 30, 1810).

4.  Baruch SPEIER (Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on May 13, 1771 in Guxhagen.2  He died on October 10, 1849.

He was married to Beile KATZ (daughter of Leimann Levi KATZ and Merle DANIEL).  Beile KATZ was born on December 
12, 1783 in Guxhagen.  She died on December 7, 1856 in Guxhagen.

Beile KATZ (daughter of Leimann Levi KATZ and Merle DANIEL) was born on December 12, 1783 in Guxhagen.  She died 
on December 7, 1856 in Guxhagen.  Baruch SPEIER and Beile KATZ had the following children:

+10 i. Beschen SPEIER (born on February 25, 1806).
+11 ii. Fradchen SPEIER (born on March 6, 1807).
+12 iii. Röschen SPEIER (born on February 25, 1808).
+13 iv. Lehmann SPEIER (born on November 17, 1809).
+14 v. Meier SPEIER (born on February 6, 1811).

15 vi. Sarchen SPEIER was born on April 10, 1813 in Guxhagen.3
+16 vii. Jonas SPEIER (born on August 23, 1815).
+17 viii. Reichel SPEIER (born on March 17, 1818).
+18 ix. Merle SPEIER (born on March 15, 1822).

5.  Levi SPEIER (Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on June 16, 1773 in Cuxhagen.  He died on July 15, 1831.

He was married to Besschen KATZ (daughter of Moses KATZ-ADLER and Buhle ARON).  Besschen KATZ was born on 
March 6, 1783 in Gudensberg, Hessen, Germany.  She died on February 4, 1854 in Guxhagen.  Levi SPEIER and Besschen 
KATZ had the following children:



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

2

+19 i. Buhle SPEIER (born on May 1, 1809).
20 ii. Maier SPEIER was born on July 28, 1810 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.
21 iii. Jeremias SPEIER was born on September 28, 1811 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.

+22 iv. Hebe SPEIER (born in 1817).
+23 v. Reichel SPEIER (born in 1819).
+24 vi. Aaron SPEIER (born on April 28, 1821).
+25 vii. Baruch SPEIER (born on November 8, 1825).

6.  Leib SPEIER (Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on February 1, 1778 in Guxhagen.  He died on August 6, 1834 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Schiffer SILBERBERG.  Schiffer SILBERBERG was born on October 2, 1784 in Guxhagen.  She died on 
January 29, 1864 in Guxhagen.  Leib SPEIER and Schiffer SILBERBERG had the following children:

+26 i. Beine SPEIER (born on July 20, 1811).
27 ii. Esther SPEIER was born on September 24, 1813 in Guxhagen.
28 iii. Aron SPEIER was born on April 12, 1819 in Guxhagen.  He died on December 21, 1839 in 

Guxhagen.
29 iv. Süsskind SPEIER was born on February 15, 1822.
30 v. Baruch SPEIER was born on November 27, 1826.

FOURTH GENERATION
8.  Mendel SPEIER (Beschen SPEIER-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on July 9, 1804 in Guxhagen.  He died on November 
3, 1879 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Beine SPEIER (daughter of Leib SPEIER and Schiffer SILBERBERG) on April 28, 1842 in Guxhagen.  
Beine SPEIER was born on July 20, 1811 in Guxhagen.  She died on December 1, 1882.  Mendel SPEIER and Beine SPEIER 
had the following children:

+31 i. Salomon SPEIER (born on April 8, 1843).
+32 ii. Levi (Löb) SPEYER (born on February 4, 1845).

33 iii. Beschen SPEIER was born on February 1, 1850.

9.  Gidchen SPEIER (Beschen SPEIER-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on October 30, 1810 in Guxhagen.

She was married to Isaac MANNSBACH on February 11, 1846.

10.  Beschen SPEIER (Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on February 25, 1806 in Guxhagen.  She died on May 27, 1881 
in Guxhagen.

She was married to Bonem KATZ (son of Sandel KATZ and Schleime KATZ) on May 27, 1833 in Guxhagen.  Bonem KATZ 
was born on January 18, 1807 in Guxhagen.  He died on May 17, 1886 in Guxhagen.  Beschen SPEIER and Bonem KATZ had 
the following children:

34 i. Aron KATZ was born in 1834.  He died in 1834.
35 ii. Sandel KATZ was born in 1834.
36 iii. Scholim (Scholum) KATZ was born on November 26, 1835 in Guxhagen.  He died on June 11, 1847 

in Zimmersrode (Neuental), Hessen, Germany.
37 iv. Leimann KATZ was born on September 22, 1837 in Guxhagen.  He died in 1916.
38 v. Meier KATZ was born on September 28, 1843 in Guxhagen.  He died in 1911.
39 vi. Daniel KATZ was born on January 24, 1846 in Guxhagen.
40 vii. Neman KATZ was born on December 4, 1848 in Guxhagen.  He died on December 4, 1848 in 

Guxhagen.
+41 viii. Baruch KATZ (born on October 4, 1852).

11.  Fradchen SPEIER (Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on March 6, 1807 in Guxhagen.4  She died on June 12, 1874.



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

3

She was married to Sussmann PLAUT KÖNIG (son of Isaac PLAUT KÖNIG and Beile GANZE) on December 10, 1836 in 
Guxhagen.  Sussmann PLAUT KÖNIG was born on September 27, 1810 in Felsberg.  Fradchen SPEIER and Sussmann 
PLAUT KÖNIG had the following children:

42 i. Rebecka PLAUT KÖNIG was born on May 5, 1838 in Felsberg.  She died on October 10, 1871.
43 ii. Reichel PLAUT KÖNIG was born on October 8, 1839.
44 iii. Meier PLAUT KÖNIG was born on December 19, 1841.  He died on January 25, 1842.

+45 iv. Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG (born on July 6, 1843).
46 v. Sarchen PLAUT KÖNIG was born on September 30, 1845.  She died on July 21, 1847.
47 vi. Isaac PLAUT KÖNIG was born on June 18, 1852.

12.  Röschen SPEIER (Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on February 25, 1808 in Guxhagen.5

She was married to Just (Jeist) SPEIER (son of Seligmann SPEIER and Gitel JOSEPH) on June 17, 1835.  Just (Jeist) 
SPEIER was born in 1796 in Röhrenfurth, Hessen.

13.  Lehmann SPEIER (Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on November 17, 1809 in Guxhagen.6  He died on July 24, 
1900.

He was married to Reichel PLAUT (daughter of Sussman PLAUT and Hanna KATZ) on April 23, 1849.   Reichel PLAUT 
was born in 1821 in Obervorschütz.  She died on October 27, 1882.  Lehmann SPEIER and Reichel PLAUT had the following 
children:

+48 i. Baruch SPEIER (born on April 8, 1850).
49 ii. David SPEIER was born on May 14, 1851 in Guxhagen.

+50 iii. Hanna SPEIER (born on January 27, 1852).
51 iv. Merle SPEIER was born on April 22, 1854 in Guxhagen.
52 v. Beilchen SPEIER was born on April 7, 1857 in Guxhagen.

+53 vi. Joel (Joseph) SPEIER (born on December 4, 1859).

He was married to Mindel HECHT (daughter of Jacob HECHT and Terz HEILBRUNN) on November 24, 1846.7  Mindel 
HECHT was born in 1819 in Mansbach.  She died on October 21, 1847.  Lehmann SPEIER and Mindel HECHT had the 
following children:

54 i. Mendel SPEIER was born on October 19, 1847 in Guxhagen.

14.  Meier SPEIER (Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on February 6, 1811 in Guxhagen.8  He died on February 27, 
1885 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Hendel BLOCK (daughter of Siesel BLOCK and Mindel BARUCH) on May 29, 1844.  Hendel BLOCK 
was born in 1819 in Sachenhausen.  She died on October 16, 1886.  Meier SPEIER and Hendel BLOCK had the following 
children:

55 i. Reichel SPEIER was born in 1846.
56 ii. Gutel SPEIER was born in 1847.
57 iii. Neman SPEIER was born in 1848.
58 iv. Merle SPEIER was born in 1850.  She died in 1850.
59 v. Marianne SPEIER was born in 1851.  She died in 1852.
60 vi. Beschen SPEIER was born in 1853.

+61 vii. Baruch SPEIER (born in 1855).
62 viii. Siegmund SPEIER was born in 1858.  He died in 1864.

16.  Jonas SPEIER (Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on August 23, 1815 in Guxhagen.9  He died on December 23, 
1872.10

He was married to Beschen (Betti) WERTHEIM (daughter of Isaak WERTHEIM and Gütel SPEIER) on May 3, 1848 in 
Guxhagen.  Beschen (Betti) WERTHEIM was born on December 18, 1822 in Falkenberg, Hessen, Germany.  She died on 
September 2, 1894 in Guxhagen.  Jonas SPEIER and Beschen (Betti) WERTHEIM had the following children:



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

4

+63 i. Reichel (Regine) SPEIER (born on March 15, 1849).
64 ii. Röschen SPEIER was born on March 15, 1849 in Guxhagen.

+65 iii. Baruch SPEIER (born on January 20, 1855).
66 iv. Isaac SPEIER was born on March 6, 1858 in Guxhagen.

+67 v. Beilchen SPEIER (born on May 27, 1861).

17.  Reichel SPEIER (Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on March 17, 1818 in Guxhagen.11  She died on May 28, 1854 
in Guxhagen.

She was married to Koppel HECHT (son of Jacob HECHT and Terz HEILBRUNN) on November 18, 1845 in Mansbach.  
Koppel HECHT was born on May 3, 1813 in Guxhagen.  He was a teacher and kantor in Zimmersrode (Neuental), Hessen, 
Germany.

18.  Merle SPEIER (Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on March 15, 1822 in Guxhagen.12  She died on June 25, 1893 in 
Guxhagen.

She was married to Marcus KATZ (son of Juda KATZ and Schiffer KUGELMANN) on November 8, 1848.  Marcus KATZ 
was born in 1819 in Heiligenrode.  He died on August 29, 1900.  Merle SPEIER and Marcus KATZ had the following 
children:

68 i. Juda KATZ was born on May 3, 1850 in Guxhagen.
69 ii. Schiffer KATZ was born on May 9, 1851 in Guxhagen.
70 iii. Baruch KATZ was born on May 1, 1852 in Guxhagen.
71 iv. Emilie (Maile) KATZ was born on April 9, 1853 in Guxhagen.
72 v. Lemann KATZ was born on June 6, 1855 in Guxhagen.
73 vi. Beile KATZ was born on June 11, 1857 in Guxhagen.

+74 vii. Janchen KATZ (born on March 29, 1862).
75 viii. Aron KATZ was born on March 28, 1863 in Guxhagen.

19.  Buhle SPEIER (Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on May 1, 1809 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.  She died in 1861.

She was married to Alexander KATZENBERG (son of Moses KATZENBERG and Reitz SIEMENEN) on July 1, 1835 in 
Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.  Alexander KATZENBERG was born in 1805 in Hoof (Kassel), Germany.  He died in 1870.  
Buhle SPEIER and Alexander KATZENBERG had the following children:

76 i. Moses KATZENBERG was born on February 28, 1841 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.
77 ii. Reiz KATZENBERG was born on March 20, 1843 in Guxhagen.  She died on March 20, 1843 in 

Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.
78 iii. Reichel KATZENBERG was born on January 27, 1845 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.
79 iv. NN KATZENBERG was born in 1848 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.  She died in 1848 in 

Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.

22.  Hebe SPEIER (Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born in 1817.

She was married to Herz KATZENBERG (son of Moses KATZENBERG and Reitz SIEMENEN) on December 19, 1838 in 
Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.  Herz KATZENBERG was born in 1794 in Hoof (Kassel), Germany.

23.  Reichel SPEIER (Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born in 1819.

She was married to Furst KUGELMANN on September 28, 1845 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.  Furst KUGELMANN 
celebrated her bas mitzvah in 1817.  Reichel SPEIER and Furst KUGELMANN had the following children:

80 i. Moses KUGELMANN was born on August 31, 1845 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.

24.  Aaron SPEIER (Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on April 28, 1821 in Guxhagen.  He died on November 16, 1890 in 
Guxhagen.

He was married to Jettchen OPPENHEIMER on May 26, 1853 in Guxhagen.  Jettchen OPPENHEIMER was born in 1825.  



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

5

She died on January 12, 1867 in Guxhagen.  Aaron SPEIER and Jettchen OPPENHEIMER had the following children:

+81 i. Levi SPEIER (born on April 15, 1854).
82 ii. Sarchen SPEIER was born in 1856 in Guxhagen.  She died in 1930 in Guxhagen.
83 iii. Beschen SPEIER was born in 1858 in Guxhagen.  She died on November 27, 1861 in Guxhagen.

+84 iv. Moses SPEIER (born on July 24, 1861).
+85 v. Jeremias SPEIER (born on September 20, 1864).
+86 vi. Koppel SPEIER (born on October 4, 1866).

25.  Baruch SPEIER (Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on November 8, 1825 in Guxhagen.  He died on June 10, 1884.

He was married to Minchen HEINEMANN (daughter of Isaac HEINEMANN and Breinchen ASCHER) on January 15, 1856.  
Minchen HEINEMANN was born in 1823 in Ziegenhain (Schwalmstadt), Hessen, Germany.  She died on September 12, 
1903.  Baruch SPEIER and Minchen HEINEMANN had the following children:

+87 i. Besschen SPEIER (born in 1856).

26.  Beine SPEIER (Leib-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on July 20, 1811 in Guxhagen.  She died on December 1, 1882.

She was married to Mendel SPEIER (son of Salomon SPEIER and Beschen SPEIER) on April 28, 1842 in Guxhagen.  
Mendel SPEIER was born on July 9, 1804 in Guxhagen.  He died on November 3, 1879 in Guxhagen.  Beine SPEIER and 
Mendel SPEIER had the following children:

+31 i. Salomon SPEIER (born on April 8, 1843).
+32 ii. Levi (Löb) SPEYER (born on February 4, 1845).

33 iii. Beschen SPEIER (born on February 1, 1850).

FIFTH GENERATION
31.  Salomon SPEIER (Mendel-4, Beschen SPEIER-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on April 8, 1843 in Guxhagen.  He died 
on December 10, 1897 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Reichel (Regine) SPEIER (daughter of Jonas SPEIER and Beschen (Betti) WERTHEIM) on August 10, 
1881 in Guxhagen.  Reichel (Regine) SPEIER was born on March 15, 1849 in Guxhagen.  She died on December 3, 1920 in 
Guxhagen.  Salomon SPEIER and Reichel (Regine) SPEIER had the following children:

+88 i. Emanuel SPEIER (born on June 24, 1884).
+89 ii. Bertha SPEIER (born on May 12, 1886).

32.  Levi (Löb) SPEYER (Mendel-4, Beschen SPEIER-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on February 4, 1845 in Guxhagen.  He 
died on March 14, 1907 in Haigerloch.

He was married to Gella STERN.  Gella STERN was born on June 5, 1840.  She died on April 7, 1891 in Haigerloch.  Levi 
(Löb) SPEYER and Gella STERN had the following children:

+90 i. Siegfried SPEYER (born on October 24, 1876).
+91 ii. Olga SPEIER (born on March 30, 1878).

41.  Baruch KATZ (Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on October 4, 1852 in Guxhagen.  He died on 
May 7, 1929 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Jentchen (Jenny) ROSENBLATT (daughter of David ROSENBLATT and Beile (Beilchen) WALLACH) 
on November 14, 1883 in Guxhagen.  Jentchen (Jenny) ROSENBLATT was born on June 10, 1860.  She died on November 
4, 1931 in Guxhagen.  Baruch KATZ and Jentchen (Jenny) ROSENBLATT had the following children:

+92 i. David KATZ (born on September 9, 1884).
+93 ii. Bertha KATZ (born on November 19, 1885).



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

6

+94 iii. Benjamin KATZ (born on August 26, 1887).
+95 iv. Paula KATZ (born on January 13, 1889).
+96 v. Sally KATZ (born on July 30, 1890).
+97 vi. Max KATZ (born on March 24, 1892).
+98 vii. Selma KATZ (born on November 20, 1893).
+99 viii. Willy KATZ (born on April 5, 1895).
100 ix. Rickchen KATZ was born on July 4, 1896 in Guxhagen.  She died on May 26, 1897 in Guxhagen.

+101 x. Bella KATZ (born on October 5, 1897).
+102 xi. Ludwig KATZ (born on December 9, 1899).
+103 xii. Johanna KATZ (born on June 28, 1901).

45.  Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG (Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on July 6, 1843 in 
Felsberg.  She died on January 4, 1903 in Adelebsen.

She was married to Selig DANNENBERG (son of Kalman Selig DANNENBERG and Klarchen MEYENBERG).  Selig 
DANNENBERG was born on June 10, 1834 in Adelebsen.  He died on February 23, 1896 in Adelebsen.  He was a Merchant.  
Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG and Selig DANNENBERG had the following children:

+104 i. Karl Selig DANNENBERG (born on July 16, 1870).
+105 ii. Klara DANNENBERG (born about 1872).
+106 iii. Albert DANNENBERG (born on March 31, 1875).

107 iv. Salomon DANNENBERG was born on March 10, 1878 in Adelebsen.  He died about 1942 in 
Holocaust.

+108 v. Franciska DANNENBERG (born on June 14, 1882).

48.  Baruch SPEIER (Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on April 8, 1850 in Guxhagen.  He died in 1918.

He was married to Besschen SPEIER (daughter of Baruch SPEIER and Minchen HEINEMANN) in 1883 in Guxhagen, 
Hessen, Germany.  Besschen SPEIER was born in 1856 in Guxhagen.  She died in 1918.  Baruch SPEIER and Besschen 
SPEIER had the following children:

+109 i. Joel SPEIER (born on September 28, 1884).
+110 ii. Levi SPEIER (born on July 10, 1885).
+111 iii. Rickchen SPEIER (born on August 17, 1887).

112 iv. Bertha SPEIER was born in 1889 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.  She died about 1960.

50.  Hanna SPEIER (Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on January 27, 1852 in Guxhagen.

She was married to Feist MOSES on November 8, 1884.  Feist MOSES was born in Baumbach (Alheim) Hessen, Germany.  
Hanna SPEIER and Feist MOSES had the following children:

+113 i. Selma MOSES.

53.  Joel (Joseph) SPEIER (Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on December 4, 1859 in Guxhagen.  He died 
on April 26, 1936 in Guxhagen.  He was a Pferdehändler - horse dealer in Guxhagen.

He was married to Schlotchen (Charlotte) PLAUT (daughter of Meyer PLAUT and Jette MANSBACH) on May 14, 1889 in 
Guxhagen.  Schlotchen (Charlotte) PLAUT was born on March 5, 1861 in Obervorschütz.13  She died on January 4, 1938 in 
Guxhagen.  Joel (Joseph) SPEIER and Schlotchen (Charlotte) PLAUT had the following children:

+114 i. Max SPEIER (born on May 27, 1891).
+115 ii. Rickchen SPEIER (born on January 13, 1893).
+116 iii. Meier SPEIER (born on March 19, 1895).

117 iv. Jenny SPEIER was born on May 8, 1900 in Guxhagen.
+118 v. Bertha SPEIER (born in 1904).

61.  Baruch SPEIER (Meier-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born in 1855.

He was married to Lehnchen KATZ (daughter of Daniel KATZ and Jettchen KATZ).  Lehnchen KATZ was born in 1861.



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

7

63.  Reichel (Regine) SPEIER (Jonas-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on March 15, 1849 in Guxhagen.  She died 
on December 3, 1920 in Guxhagen.

She was married to Salomon SPEIER (son of Mendel SPEIER and Beine SPEIER) on August 10, 1881 in Guxhagen.  
Salomon SPEIER was born on April 8, 1843 in Guxhagen.  He died on December 10, 1897 in Guxhagen.  Reichel (Regine) 
SPEIER and Salomon SPEIER had the following children:

+88 i. Emanuel SPEIER (born on June 24, 1884).
+89 ii. Bertha SPEIER (born on May 12, 1886).

65.  Baruch SPEIER (Jonas-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on January 20, 1855 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Jettchen SOMMER (daughter of Joseph SOMMER and Byer PLAUT) on June 3, 1889 in Guxhagen, 
Hessen, Germany.

67.  Beilchen SPEIER (Jonas-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on May 27, 1861 in Guxhagen.  She died on June 9, 
1932 in Rengshausen.

She was married to Abraham HÖFLICH (son of Nathan HÖFLICH and Giedel LEVI) on November 3, 1886 in Rengshausen.  
Abraham HÖFLICH was born on July 29, 1859 in Rengshausen.  He died on May 24, 1900 in Rengshausen.  Beilchen 
SPEIER and Abraham HÖFLICH had the following children:

+119 i. Hannchen HÖFLICH (born on March 31, 1890).
120 ii. Jettchen HÖFLICH was born on January 8, 1892 in Rengshausen.  She died on November 7, 1893 

in Rengshausen.
+121 iii. Nathan HÖFLICH (born on June 7, 1894).

74.  Janchen KATZ (Merle SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on March 29, 1862 in Guxhagen.  She died on 
December 12, 1898 in Guxhagen.14

She was married to Samuel KATZ (son of Jakob KATZ and Malchen BOLEY) on January 26, 1890.15  Samuel KATZ was 
born on December 24, 1855 in Guxhagen.16  He died on October 19, 1918 in Guxhagen.17  He was a merchant in Guxhagen.  
Janchen KATZ and Samuel KATZ had the following children:

122 i. Stillborn KATZ was stillborn on April 10, 1890 in Guxhagen.18

123 ii. Stillborn KATZ was stillborn on April 10, 1890 in Guxhagen.19

124 iii. Isaac KATZ was born on June 19, 1891 in Guxhagen.20  He died on January 13, 1892 in Guxhagen.21

125 iv. Julius KATZ was born on March 3, 1894 in Guxhagen.22

126 v. Henni KATZ was born on June 22, 1895 in Guxhagen.23  She died in October 1899 in Guxhagen.24

127 vi. Baruch KATZ was born on June 22, 1895 in Guxhagen.25  He died on March 9, 1918 in WW I.26

+128 vii. Malchen KATZ (born on November 9, 1896).
129 viii. Lehmann KATZ was born on January 29, 1898 in Guxhagen.27  He died on July 8, 1898 in 

Guxhagen.28

130 ix. Selma KATZ was born on January 29, 1898 in Guxhagen.29  She died on May 29, 1898 in Guxhagen.
30

81.  Levi SPEIER (Aaron-4, Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on April 15, 1854 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Mina LANGE on June 23, 1885 in Guxhagen.  Mina LANGE was born in March 1860 in Falkenberg, 
Hessen, Germany.  She died on November 3, 1934 in Guxhagen.

84.  Moses SPEIER (Aaron-4, Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on July 24, 1861 in Guxhagen.  He died on February 7, 
1904 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.

He was married to Jettchen GAUS (daughter of Isaac GAUS and OPPENHEIMER) on November 21, 1886 in Guxhagen.  
Jettchen GAUS was born in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.  Moses SPEIER and Jettchen GAUS had the following 
children:



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

8

131 i. Adolf SPEIER.  
132 ii. Berta SPEIER.  

85.  Jeremias SPEIER (Aaron-4, Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on September 20, 1864 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Klara KAHN on February 21, 1892 in New York, New York.  Klara KAHN was born in 1873 in New 
York, New York.  Jeremias SPEIER and Klara KAHN had the following children:

+133 i. Eugene SPEIER (born on January 26, 1894).
+134 ii. Lillian SPEIER (born on October 11, 1896).

86.  Koppel SPEIER (Aaron-4, Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on October 4, 1866.  He died on July 12, 1936.

He was married to Sara GAUS (daughter of Moses GAUS and Jettchen KATZ) on December 7, 1892 in Rotenberg.  Sara 
GAUS was born on December 14, 1868.  She died on October 4, 1938.  Koppel SPEIER and Sara GAUS had the following 
children:

135 i. Aron SPEIER was born on August 17, 1893.  He died on January 11, 1894.
+136 ii. Isidor SPEIER (born on July 18, 1894).

137 iii. Jettchen SPEIER was born on May 3, 1896.
138 iv. Selma SPEIER was born on March 25, 1898.  She died on August 4, 1901.
139 v. Leopold SPEIER was born on August 17, 1900.
140 vi. Herman SPEIER was born on September 22, 1902.
141 vii. Max SPEIER was born on April 29, 1904.
142 viii. Ruth SPEIER was born on June 2, 1906.
143 ix. Julius SPEIER was born on February 7, 1912.
144 x. Herta SPEIER was born on May 31, 1913.

87.  Besschen SPEIER (Baruch-4, Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born in 1856 in Guxhagen.  She died in 1918.

She was married to Baruch SPEIER (son of Lehmann SPEIER and Reichel PLAUT) in 1883 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.  
Baruch SPEIER was born on April 8, 1850 in Guxhagen.  He died in 1918.  Besschen SPEIER and Baruch SPEIER had the 
following children:

+109 i. Joel SPEIER (born on September 28, 1884).
+110 ii. Levi SPEIER (born on July 10, 1885).
+111 iii. Rickchen SPEIER (born on August 17, 1887).

112 iv. Bertha SPEIER (born in 1889).

SIXTH GENERATION
88.  Emanuel SPEIER (Salomon-5, Mendel-4, Beschen SPEIER-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on June 24, 1884 in 
Guxhagen.  He died about 1942 in Holocaust Riga.

He was married to Betty NEUMANN (daughter of Wolf NEUMANN and Sofie FRIEDMANN) on February 9, 1921 in 
Kassel.  Betty NEUMANN was born on January 13, 1834 in Burgreppach.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust Riga.  Emanuel 
SPEIER and Betty NEUMANN had the following children:

145 i. Rita SPEIER was born on December 13, 1923 in Guxhagen.  She died in 1983.
146 ii. Sophie SPEIER was born on August 20, 1926 in Guxhagen.
147 iii. Siegfried SPEIER was born on August 9, 1930 in Guxhagen.  He died about 1942 in Holocaust 

Riga.

89.  Bertha SPEIER (Salomon-5, Mendel-4, Beschen SPEIER-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on May 12, 1886 in Guxhagen.  
She died about 1942 in Holocaust Auschwitz.

She was married to Salomon KATZ (son of Koppel KATZ and Hendel SEELIG) on June 7, 1914 in Guxhagen.  Salomon 



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

9

KATZ was born on October 13, 1880 in Malsfeld.  He died on May 28, 1936 in Malsfeld.  Bertha SPEIER and Salomon 
KATZ had the following children:

148 i. Rosi KATZ was born on March 19, 1915 in Malsfeld.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust Auschwitz.
149 ii. Siegfried KATZ was born on April 10, 1921 in Malsfeld.

90.  Siegfried SPEYER (Levi (Löb)-5, Mendel-4, Beschen SPEIER-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on October 24, 1876 in 
Gelsenkirchen.  He died on August 31, 1942 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

He was married to Fanny GODLEWSKY (daughter of Moses GODLEWSKY and Isa LACHMANN).  Fanny GODLEWSKY 
was born on January 27, 1882 in Hirschaid.  She died on August 31, 1942 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.  Siegfried SPEYER and 
Fanny GODLEWSKY had the following children:

150 i. Lothar SPEYER was born on July 12, 1913 in Wenkheim.  He died on June 27, 1987 in Geneva, 
Switzerland.

151 ii. Manfred SPEIER was born on September 20, 1914 in Wenkheim.  He died on October 8, 1936 in 
Karlsruhe.

152 iii. Alexander SPEYER was born on March 5, 1916 in Wenkheim.  He died on August 15, 1998.
153 iv. Gertrud SPEYER was born on March 11, 1918 in Wenkheim.  She died on November 8, 1985 in 

Leeds, UK.

91.  Olga SPEIER (Levi (Löb)-5, Mendel-4, Beschen SPEIER-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on March 30, 1878 in 
Gelsenkirchen.

She was married to Otto Ernst KAHN.  Olga SPEIER and Otto Ernst KAHN had the following children:

154 i. Ehud KAINAN.  

92.  David KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on September 9, 1884 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Selma MATHIAS on June 26, 1914 in Kassel.

93.  Bertha KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on November 19, 1885 in 
Guxhagen.

She was married to Emil KATZ on June 18, 1919.  Emil KATZ was born on February 23, 1888.

94.  Benjamin KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on August 26, 1887 in 
Guxhagen.

He was married to Knuedel (Kornelia) KUGELMANN on August 11, 1920 in Giessen.  Knuedel (Kornelia) KUGELMANN 
was born on February 26, 1889 in Giessen.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust - Poland.

95.  Paula KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on January 13, 1889 in Guxhagen.

She was married to Paul SELIGSOHN on June 17, 1919.  Paul SELIGSOHN was born in Hamburg, Germany.

96.  Sally KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on July 30, 1890 in Guxhagen.  He 
died about 1942 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

He was married to Trude KLING on September 9, 1925 in Speyer.  Trude KLING was born in Speyer.

97.  Max KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on March 24, 1892 in Guxhagen.  He 
died on March 14, 1943 in Holocaust - Sobibor.

He was married to Hanni PLAUT (daughter of Salomon PLAUT and Regine ROSENTHAL) on July 9, 1929 in Kassel.  
Hanni PLAUT was born on October 25, 1904 in Frankershausen, Hessen, Germany.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust.  Max 
KATZ and Hanni PLAUT had the following children:



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

10

155 i. Rolf KATZ was born on July 15, 1930 in Düsseldorf, Nordrhein Westfalen, Germany.  He died about 
1943 in Holocaust.

156 ii. Hilla KATZ was born in 1940 in Düsseldorf, Nordrhein Westfalen, Germany.  She died about 1943 
in Holocaust.

98.  Selma KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on November 20, 1893 in 
Guxhagen.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust - Riga.

She was married to Leopold BLUMHOF (son of Moses BLUMHOF and Regine GOLDSCHMIDT) on March 11, 1925.  
Leopold BLUMHOF was born on March 18, 1896.  He died on February 18, 1945 in Holocaust - Buchenwald.  Selma KATZ 
and Leopold BLUMHOF had the following children:

157 i. Manfred BLUMHOF was born on February 28, 1929 in Guxhagen, Hessen, Germany.  He died in 
December 1941 in Holocaust.

99.  Willy KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on April 5, 1895 in Guxhagen.

He was married to Hanna FEHRENBACH on June 11, 1924 in Recklinghausen.  Hanna FEHRENBACH was born in 
Recklinghausen.

101.  Bella KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on October 5, 1897 in Guxhagen.

She was married to Manni KATZ on November 7, 1923.  Manni KATZ was born in Neumorschen.

102.  Ludwig KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on December 9, 1899 in 
Guxhagen.

He was married to Berthilde WEINSTEIN on February 22, 1934.  Berthilde WEINSTEIN was born in Nesselrode.

103.  Johanna KATZ (Baruch-5, Beschen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on June 28, 1901 in Guxhagen.

She was married to Alwin FEILMANN on January 17, 1932 in Dortmund, Germany.  Alwin FEILMANN was born in 
Dortmund, Germany.

104.  Karl Selig DANNENBERG (Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG-5, Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was 
born on July 16, 1870 in Adelebsen.  He died on September 26, 1942 in Holocaust - Treblinka.

Paula SPEIER (daughter of Aron SPEIER and Theresa HEILBRUNN) was born on March 26, 1882 in Adelebsen.  She died 
on September 26, 1942 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.  Karl Selig DANNENBERG and Paula SPEIER had the following 
children:

158 i. Harry DANNENBERG was born on February 5, 1905.  He died about 1942 in Holocaust - 
Auschwitz.  He was a Lawyer.

159 ii. Toni DANNENBERG was born on May 14, 1909.  He died about 1942 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.
160 iii. Anne DANNENBERG was born on May 25, 1912.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust.

105.  Klara DANNENBERG (Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG-5, Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born 
about 1872 in Adelebsen.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust.

(Unknown) DE GROTE was born about 1870 in Netherlands.  He died Holocaust.  Klara DANNENBERG and (Unknown) 
DE GROTE had the following children:

161 i. Siegfried DE GROTE was born about 1900 in Netherlands.  He died about 1944 in Holocaust.

106.  Albert DANNENBERG (Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG-5, Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born 
on March 31, 1875 in Adelebsen.  He died on February 21, 1944 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.  He was a Grain Merchant.

He was married to Paula Frieda HEILBRUN in 1905.  Paula Frieda HEILBRUN was born on December 8, 1884 in 
Immenrode.  She died on March 5, 1944 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.  Albert DANNENBERG and Paula Frieda HEILBRUN 



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

11

had the following children:

+162 i. Anne Doris DANNENBERG (born on March 31, 1907).
+163 ii. Lieselotte Joan DANNENBERG (born on December 11, 1911).

108.  Franciska DANNENBERG (Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG-5, Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was 
born on June 14, 1882 in Adelebsen.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust.

She was married to Noah ROTHSCHOLD.  Noah ROTHSCHOLD died about 1942 in Holocaust.

109.  Joel SPEIER (Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on September 28, 1884 in Guxhagen, 
Hessen, Germany.  He died in May 1968 in New York, New York.

He was married to Karolina ADLER (daughter of Nathan ADLER and Regina JACOB).  Karolina ADLER was born in 
1891.  She died in 1924.  Joel SPEIER and Karolina ADLER had the following children:

+164 i. Blanka SPEIER (born on May 26, 1902).

110.  Levi SPEIER (Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on July 10, 1885 in Guxhagen, Hessen, 
Germany.  He died about 1942 in Holocaust - Riga.

He was married to Franziska.  Franziska died about 1942 in Holocaust.  Levi SPEIER and Franziska had the following 
children:

+165 i. Brunhilde SPEIER (born on April 24, 1921).
166 ii. Ursula SPEIER was born on April 6, 1924 in Borken, Hessen, Germany.  She died about 1942 in 

Holocaust - Riga.

111.  Rickchen SPEIER (Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on August 17, 1887 in Guxhagen.  
She died on February 1, 1957 in Chicago, Illinois.

She was married to Joseph HEILBRUNN (son of Israel HEILBRUNN and Sophie WEINBERG).  Joseph HEILBRUNN was 
born on March 7, 1883 in Wichmannshausen (Sontra), Hessen, Germany.  He died in 1944.  Rickchen SPEIER and Joseph 
HEILBRUNN had the following children:

+167 i. Benno HEILBRUNN (born on December 2, 1912).
+168 ii. Leo HEILBRUNN (born on January 4, 1914).
+169 iii. Berthold HEILBRUNN (born on August 19, 1919).

113.  Selma MOSES (Hanna SPEIER-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1).  

She was married to Isidor SPEIER (son of Koppel SPEIER and Sara GAUS) on June 2, 1920.  Isidor SPEIER was born on 
July 18, 1894.

114.  Max SPEIER (Joel (Joseph)-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on May 27, 1891 in Guxhagen.  He 
died about 1941 in Holocaust - Riga Getto.

He was married to Adele KATZ (daughter of Israel KATZ and Röschen SAUER) on June 10, 1925.  Adele KATZ was born 
on August 7, 1892 in Guxhagen.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust - Riga Getto.  Max SPEIER and Adele KATZ had the 
following children:

170 i. Leo SPEIER was born on February 20, 1928 in Guxhagen.  He died about 1942 in Holocaust - Riga 
Getto.

+171 ii. Herbert SPEIER (born on October 9, 1931).

115.  Rickchen SPEIER (Joel (Joseph)-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on January 13, 1893 in 
Guxhagen.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust.

She was married to Moritz WERTHEIM (son of Isaac WERTHEIM and Johanna JACOBS) on September 3, 1919 in 



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

12

Obervorschütz.  Moritz WERTHEIM was born in 1869 in Ruddingshausen.  He died about 1942 in Holocaust - 
Theresienstadt.  Rickchen SPEIER and Moritz WERTHEIM had the following children:

172 i. Ludwig WERTHEIM.  

116.  Meier SPEIER (Joel (Joseph)-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on March 19, 1895 in Guxhagen.  
He was Deported about 1941 to Warschau Getto.  He died about 1944 in Holocaust - Warschau Getto.

He was married to Henny (Mathilda) MATTHIAS on May 1, 1927 in Obervorschütz.  Henny (Mathilda) MATTHIAS was 
born on February 8, 1905 in Natzungen.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust.

118.  Bertha SPEIER (Joel (Joseph)-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born in 1904 in Guxhagen.

She was married to ROTHER.

119.  Hannchen HÖFLICH (Beilchen SPEIER-5, Jonas-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on March 31, 1890 in 
Rengshausen.  She died about 1942 in Holocaust.

She was married to Viktor FALKENSTEIN (son of Jesaias FALKENSTEIN and Jettchen WERTHAN).  Viktor 
FALKENSTEIN was born on April 12, 1882 in Hochneukirch.  He died about 1942 in Holocaust.  Hannchen HÖFLICH and 
Viktor FALKENSTEIN had the following children:

173 i. Fritz FALKENSTEIN was born on February 23, 1915 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.  He 
died on August 9, 1942 in Holocaust - Majdaneck.

174 ii. Margarethe FALKENSTEIN was born on April 14, 1920 in Rotenburg (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.  
She died about 1942 in Holocaust.

121.  Nathan HÖFLICH (Beilchen SPEIER-5, Jonas-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on June 7, 1894 in 
Rengshausen.  He died on July 3, 1942 in Holocaust - Majdaneck.

He was married to Hilde ROTHSCHILD (daughter of Isaac ROTHSCHILD and Malchen GOLDSCHMIDT).  Hilde 
ROTHSCHILD was born on February 25, 1896 in Abterode (Meißner), Hessen, Germany.  She died on June 3, 1942 in 
Holocaust - Sobibor.  Nathan HÖFLICH and Hilde ROTHSCHILD had the following children:

175 i. Gerda HÖFLICH was born on June 7, 1932 in Melsungen, Hessen, Germany.  She died on June 3, 
1942 in Holocaust - Sobibor.

128.  Malchen KATZ (Janchen KATZ-5, Merle SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on November 9, 1896 in 
Guxhagen.31  She died about 1968 in Israel.

She was married to Max VICTOR (son of Israel VICTOR and Henriette ARNDT) on May 8, 1929 in Guxhagen.32  Max 
VICTOR was born on December 10, 1899 in Schönlanke.  Malchen KATZ and Max VICTOR had the following children:

176 i. Shmuel VICTOR was born in 1931 in Israel.  He died in 1987 in Israel.
177 ii. Israel VICTOR was born in 1931 in Israel.

133.  Eugene SPEIER (Jeremias-5, Aaron-4, Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on January 26, 1894 in New York, New 
York.

He was married to Frances FLEHER on June 4, 1922 in New York, New York.  Frances FLEHER was born on June 20, 1896 
in New York, New York.  She died in May 1978 in Bronx, New York.  Eugene SPEIER and Frances FLEHER had the 
following children:

178 i. Gilda Rose SPEIER was born on October 11, 1924 in Bronx, New York.  She died on June 15, 1995 
in Bradenton, Florida.

179 ii. Betty Joan SPEIER.  

134.  Lillian SPEIER (Jeremias-5, Aaron-4, Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on October 11, 1896 in New York, New 
York.  She died on February 10, 1992 in Bradenton, Florida.



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

13

She was married to Walter PICARD in February 1929 in New York, New York.  Walter PICARD was born on June 2, 1895 
in New York, New York.

136.  Isidor SPEIER (Koppel-5, Aaron-4, Levi-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on July 18, 1894.

He was married to Selma MOSES (daughter of Feist MOSES and Hanna SPEIER) on June 2, 1920.

SEVENTH GENERATION
162.  Anne Doris DANNENBERG (Albert-6, Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG-5, Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, 
Meier-1) was born on March 31, 1907 in Würzburg.  She died on March 8, 1989 in Elizabeth, N.J..

She was married to Benno W. SCHWABACHER in 1928.  Benno W. SCHWABACHER was born on March 3, 1889.  He 
died on August 17, 1972.

163.  Lieselotte Joan DANNENBERG (Albert-6, Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG-5, Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, 
Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on December 11, 1911 in Würzburg.  She died on June 25, 1995.  She was a Psychiatrist.

She was married to Julius FRIEDMAN on March 2, 1941.  Julius FRIEDMAN was born on August 11, 1906.  He died on 
June 18, 1948.  Lieselotte Joan DANNENBERG and Julius FRIEDMAN had the following children:

+180 i. Herbert Desmond FRIEDMAN (born on January 4, 1942).
+181 ii. Esther Doris FRIEDMAN (born on September 24, 1943).

164.  Blanka SPEIER (Joel-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on May 26, 1902 in Guxhagen, 
Hessen, Germany.  She died in May 1989 in Chicago, Illinois.

She was married to Erich Israel SIMONS.  Erich Israel SIMONS was born on December 18, 1901 in Burgsteinfurt, 
Nordrhein Westfalen, Germany.  He died in August 1966 in Chicago, Illinois.  Blanka SPEIER and Erich Israel SIMONS had 
the following children:

182 i. Marga SIMONS was born in 1924 in Burgsteinfurt, Nordrhein Westfalen, Germany.
183 ii. Rolf SIMONS was born on January 26, 1927 in Burgsteinfurt, Nordrhein Westfalen, Germany.  He 

died on February 3, 1987.

165.  Brunhilde SPEIER (Levi-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on April 24, 1921 in 
Borken, Hessen, Germany.  She died on November 15, 2002 in Chicago, Illinois.

She was married to Fred ARON.  Fred ARON was born in 1918.  Brunhilde SPEIER and Fred ARON had the following 
children:

184 i. Dennis ARON was born in September 1947 in Chicago, Illinois.
+185 ii. Lester ARON (born in December 1952).

167.  Benno HEILBRUNN (Rickchen SPEIER-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on 
December 2, 1912 in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.  He died on February 26, 1980 in San Diego, California.

He was married to Paula HOCHSTADTER.  Paula HOCHSTADTER was born on September 26, 1913 in Mannheim, 
Germany.  She died on March 26, 1980 in Chicago, Illinois.  Benno HEILBRUNN and Paula HOCHSTADTER had the 
following children:

+186 i. Howard Irving HEILBRUNN (born on November 30, 1942).
187 ii. Ronald Joseph HEILBRUNN was born on February 25, 1946.

168.  Leo HEILBRUNN (Rickchen SPEIER-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on January 4, 
1914 in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.  He died on April 30, 1955 in Chicago, Illinois.



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

14

He was married to Ruth Betty KATZENSTEIN (daughter of Robert KATZENSTEIN and Christine KÖHLER).  Ruth Betty 
KATZENSTEIN was born on November 27, 1915 in Gau-Odernheim, Rheinland Pfalz, Germany.  She died on February 21, 
2003 in Chicago, Illinois.  Leo HEILBRUNN and Ruth Betty KATZENSTEIN had the following children:

+188 i. Judith HEILBRUNN (born on November 13, 1945).
+189 ii. Jeffrey HEILBRUNN (born on December 28, 1950).
+190 iii. Bruce HEILBRUNN (born on December 17, 1951).

169.  Berthold HEILBRUNN (Rickchen SPEIER-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on August 
19, 1919 in Sontra, Hessen, Germany.

He was married to Sybelle YARMO.  Sybelle YARMO  was born on July 25, 1922 in Chicago, Illinois.  Berthold 
HEILBRUNN and Sybelle YARMO had the following children:

191 i. Jerome HEILBRUNN was born on May 22, 1949.
192 ii. Joan HEILBRUNN was born on November 8, 1950.
193 iii. Robin HEILBRUNN was born in 1958.

171.  Herbert SPEIER (Max-6, Joel (Joseph)-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on October 9, 1931 in 
Guxhagen.  He was Deported about 1941 to Riga Getto.

Herbert SPEIER had the following children:

194 i. Mordechay SPEIER.  

EIGHTH GENERATION
180.  Herbert Desmond FRIEDMAN (Lieselotte Joan DANNENBERG-7, Albert-6, Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG-5, 
Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on January 4, 1942.  He was a Lawyer.

He was married to Ellen FLEISCHNICK on July 21, 1962.  Ellen FLEISCHNICK was born on December 19, 1947.  Herbert 
Desmond FRIEDMAN and Ellen FLEISCHNICK had the following children:

195 i. Victor FRIEDMAN was born in 1966 in Honduras.
196 ii. Joshua FRIEDMAN was born in 1979.

181.  Esther Doris FRIEDMAN (Lieselotte Joan DANNENBERG-7, Albert-6, Amalie Merle PLAUT KÖNIG-5, Fradchen 
SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on September 24, 1943.

She was married to Stephen FELDMAN on July 13, 1962.  Stephen FELDMAN was born on January 25, 1940.  Esther Doris 
FRIEDMAN and Stephen FELDMAN had the following children:

+197 i. Dawn Gold FELDMAN (born on June 15, 1963).
198 ii. Phylissa June FELDMAN was born on June 2, 1965 in Pensacola, Florida.  She died on June 2, 

1965.
+199 iii. Nanci Lissa FELDMAN (born on February 16, 1967).

200 iv. Jerold Daniel FELDMAN was born on October 31, 1968.

185.  Lester ARON (Brunhilde SPEIER-7, Levi-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born in 
December 1952 in Chicago, Illinois.

He was married to Elizabeth COOK.

186.  Howard Irving HEILBRUNN (Benno-7, Rickchen SPEIER-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) 
was born on November 30, 1942.



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

15

He was married to Marjorie Lee NOVELLE on July 4, 1965 in Chicago, Illinois.  Marjorie Lee NOVELLE was born on 
November 19, 1942 in Chicago, Illinois.  Howard Irving HEILBRUNN and Marjorie Lee NOVELLE had the following 
children:

201 i. Elise Raquel HEILBRUNN was born on September 25, 1967 in Chicago, Illinois.
+202 ii. Renée Joy HEILBRUNN (born on March 14, 1971).

188.  Judith HEILBRUNN (Leo-7, Rickchen SPEIER-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on 
November 13, 1945 in Chicago, Illinois.

She was married to Leon FAITEK.  Leon FAITEK was born on April 26, 1942 in Birsk, USSR.

189.  Jeffrey HEILBRUNN (Leo-7, Rickchen SPEIER-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on 
December 28, 1950 in Chicago, Illinois.

He was married to Alison FITZGERALD.  Alison FITZGERALD was born on July 31, 1951 in Chicago, Illinois.

190.  Bruce HEILBRUNN (Leo-7, Rickchen SPEIER-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on 
December 17, 1951 in Chicago, Illinois.

He was married to Carol DONNENFELD.  Carol DONNENFELD was born on May 26, 1958 in New York, New York.

NINTH GENERATION
197.  Dawn Gold FELDMAN (Esther Doris FRIEDMAN-8, Lieselotte Joan DANNENBERG-7, Albert-6, Amalie Merle 
PLAUT KÖNIG-5, Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on June 15, 1963 in Kingston, NY.  She was 
an US Navy, Elec. Tech..

She was married to Harold Eugene (Skip) BAGNALL on April 9, 1982.  Harold Eugene (Skip) BAGNALL was born on 
September 18, 1960.  Dawn Gold FELDMAN and Harold Eugene (Skip) BAGNALL had the following children:

203 i. Justin Stuart BAGNALL was born on December 2, 1984 in Orange Park, FL.
204 ii. Marissa Jade BAGNALL was born on August 14, 1986.

She was married to Rory Shon REILEY on January 28, 1995.  Rory Shon REILEY was born on February 7, 1959.  Dawn 
Gold FELDMAN and Rory Shon REILEY had the following children:

205 i. Emilie Lotte Anne Rose REILEY was born on July 3, 1993.

199.  Nanci Lissa FELDMAN (Esther Doris FRIEDMAN-8, Lieselotte Joan DANNENBERG-7, Albert-6, Amalie Merle 
PLAUT KÖNIG-5, Fradchen SPEIER-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, Meier-1) was born on February 16, 1967 in Bayshore, LI, New 
York.

She was married to Tim GARBER on July 21, 1982.  Tim GARBER was born on October 10, 1963.  Nanci Lissa FELDMAN 
and Tim GARBER had the following children:

206 i. Deven Lewis Franklin GARBER was born on December 15, 1993.

202.  Renée Joy HEILBRUNN (Howard Irving-8, Benno-7, Rickchen SPEIER-6, Baruch-5, Lehmann-4, Baruch-3, Aaron-2, 
Meier-1) was born on March 14, 1971 in Chicago, Illinois.

She was married to Tomothy John MCCABE on July 29, 2000 in San Diego, California.  Tomothy John MCCABE was born 
on August 26, 1970 in Scranton, Pennsylvania.

Prepared by:
Christopher Kuehn



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

16

2625 West Creek Ave.
Cutchogue, NY 11935-2224
ckuehn@optonline.net



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

17

SOURCES
1.  Mark Gordon.
2.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.  Nr. 6.
3.  Ibid.  Nr. 24.
4.  Ibid.  Nr. 8.
5.  Ibid.  Nr. 10.
6.  Ibid.  Nr. 13.
7.  Gudensberg Trauregister.  27.
8.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.  Nr. 18.
9.  Ibid.  Nr. 30.
10.  Hermine Ester Schmidt, Felsberg, Steinweg 188.  Grabsteine der Israelitischen Friedhöfe der Gemeinde Melsungen.  
Guxhagen, Seite 18, No. 10.
11.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.  Nr. 36.
12.  Ibid.  Nr. 45.
13.  Obervorschütz Geburtenregister.  Nr. 319.
14.  Guxhagen Sterberegister.  No. 110.
15.  Guxhagen Trauregister.  No. 45.
16.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.  No. 15.
17.  Guxhagen Sterberegister.  No. 160.
18.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.  No. 144.
19.  Ibid.  No. 145.
20.  Ibid.  No. 158.
21.  Guxhagen Sterberegister.  No. 89.
22.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.  No. 173.
23.  Ibid.  No. 183.
24.  Guxhagen Sterberegister.  No. 113.
25.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.
26.  Guxhagen Sterberegister.  No. 154.
27.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.  No. 204.
28.  Guxhagen Sterberegister.  No. 109.
29.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.  No. 205.
30.  Guxhagen Sterberegister.  No. 173.
31.  Guxhagen Geburtenregister.  No. 197.
32.  Guxhagen Trauregister.  No. 129.



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

18

INDEX
     Franziska . . . 11
ADLER
     Karolina . . . 11
     Nathan . . . 11
ARNDT
     Henriette . . . 12
ARON
     Buhle . . . 1
     Dennis . . . 13
     Fred . . . 13
     Lester . . . 13, 14
ASCHER
     Breinchen . . . 5
BAGNALL
     Harold Eugene (Skip) . . . 15
     Justin Stuart . . . 15
     Marissa Jade . . . 15
BARUCH
     Mindel . . . 3
BLOCK
     Hendel . . . 3
     Siesel . . . 3
BLUMHOF
     Leopold . . . 10
     Manfred . . . 10
     Moses . . . 10
BOLEY
     Malchen . . . 7
COOK
     Elizabeth . . . 14
DANIEL
     Merle . . . 1
DANNENBERG
     Albert . . . 6, 10
     Anne . . . 10
     Anne Doris . . . 11, 13
     Franciska . . . 6, 11
     Harry . . . 10
     Kalman Selig . . . 6
     Karl Selig . . . 6, 10
     Klara . . . 6, 10
     Lieselotte Joan . . . 11, 13
     Salomon . . . 6
     Selig . . . 6
     Toni . . . 10
DE GROTE
     (Unknown) . . . 10
     Siegfried . . . 10
DONNENFELD
     Carol . . . 15
FAITEK
     Leon . . . 15
FALKENSTEIN
     Fritz . . . 12
     Jesaias . . . 12

     Margarethe . . . 12
     Viktor . . . 12
FEHRENBACH
     Hanna . . . 10
FEILMANN
     Alwin . . . 10
FELDMAN
     Dawn Gold . . . 14, 15
     Jerold Daniel . . . 14
     Nanci Lissa . . . 14, 15
     Phylissa June . . . 14
     Stephen . . . 14
FITZGERALD
     Alison . . . 15
FLEHER
     Frances . . . 12
FLEISCHNICK
     Ellen . . . 14
FRIEDMAN
     Esther Doris . . . 13, 14
     Herbert Desmond . . . 13, 14
     Joshua . . . 14
     Julius . . . 13
     Victor . . . 14
FRIEDMANN
     Sofie . . . 8
GANZE
     Beile . . . 3
GARBER
     Deven Lewis Franklin . . . 15
     Tim . . . 15
GAUS
     Isaac . . . 7
     Jettchen . . . 7
     Moses . . . 8
     Sara . . . 8, 11
GODLEWSKY
     Fanny . . . 9
     Moses . . . 9
GOLDSCHMIDT
     Malchen . . . 12
     Regine . . . 10
HECHT
     Jacob . . . 3, 4
     Koppel . . . 4
     Mindel . . . 3
HEILBRUN
     Paula Frieda . . . 10
HEILBRUNN
     Benno . . . 11, 13
     Berthold . . . 11, 14
     Bruce . . . 14, 15
     Elise Raquel . . . 15
     Howard Irving . . . 13, 14
     Israel . . . 11
     Jeffrey . . . 14, 15
     Jerome . . . 14
     Joan . . . 14

     Joseph . . . 11
     Judith . . . 14, 15
     Leo . . . 11, 13
     Renée Joy . . . 15
     Robin . . . 14
     Ronald Joseph . . . 13
     Terz . . . 3, 4
     Theresa . . . 10
HEINEMANN
     Isaac . . . 5
     Minchen . . . 5, 6
HOCHSTADTER
     Paula . . . 13
HÖFLICH
     Abraham . . . 7
     Gerda . . . 12
     Hannchen . . . 7, 12
     Jettchen . . . 7
     Nathan . . . 7, 12
     Nathan . . . 7
JACOB
     Regina . . . 11
JACOBS
     Johanna . . . 11
JOSEPH
     Gitel . . . 3
KAHN
     Klara . . . 8
     Otto Ernst . . . 9
KAINAN
     Ehud . . . 9
KANTER
     Reichel . . . 1
KATZ
     Adele . . . 11
     Aron . . . 2
     Aron . . . 4
     Baruch . . . 2, 5
     Baruch . . . 4
     Baruch . . . 7
     Beile . . . 1
     Beile . . . 4
     Bella . . . 6, 10
     Benjamin . . . 6, 9
     Bertha . . . 5, 9
     Besschen . . . 1
     Bonem . . . 2
     Daniel . . . 6
     Daniel . . . 2
     David . . . 5, 9
     Emil . . . 9
     Emilie (Maile) . . . 4
     Hanna . . . 3
     Henni . . . 7
     Hilla . . . 10
     Isaac . . . 7
     Israel . . . 11
     Jakob . . . 7



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

19

     Janchen . . . 4, 7
     Jettchen . . . 6
     Jettchen . . . 8
     Johanna . . . 6, 10
     Juda . . . 4
     Juda . . . 4
     Julius . . . 7
     Koppel . . . 8
     Lehmann . . . 7
     Lehnchen . . . 6
     Leimann . . . 2
     Leimann Levi . . . 1
     Lemann . . . 4
     Ludwig . . . 6, 10
     Malchen . . . 7, 12
     Manni . . . 10
     Marcus . . . 4
     Max . . . 6 , 9
     Meier . . . 2
     Neman . . . 2
     Paula . . . 6, 9
     Rickchen . . . 6
     Rolf . . . 10
     Rosi . . . 9
     Sally . . . 6, 9
     Salomon . . . 8
     Samuel . . . 7
     Sandel . . . 2
     Sandel . . . 2
     Schiffer . . . 4
     Schleime . . . 2
     Scholim (Scholum) . . . 2
     Selma . . . 6, 10
     Selma . . . 7
     Siegfried . . . 9
     Stillborn . . . 7
     Stillborn . . . 7
     Willy . . . 6, 10
KATZ-ADLER
     Moses . . . 1
KATZENBERG
     Alexander . . . 4
     Herz . . . 4
     Moses . . . 4
     Moses . . . 4
     NN . . . 4
     Reichel . . . 4
     Reiz . . . 4
KATZENSTEIN
     Robert . . . 14
     Ruth Betty . . . 14
KLING
     Trude . . . 9
KÖHLER
     Christine . . . 14
KUGELMANN
     Furst . . . 4
     Knuedel (Kornelia) . . . 9

     Moses . . . 4
     Schiffer . . . 4
LACHMANN
     Isa . . . 9
LANGE
     Mina . . . 7
LEVI
     Giedel . . . 7
MANNSBACH
     Isaac . . . 2
MANSBACH
     Jette . . . 6
MATHIAS
     Selma . . . 9
MATTHIAS
     Henny (Mathilda) . . . 12
MCCABE
     Tomothy John . . . 15
MEYENBERG
     Klarchen . . . 6
MOSES
     Feist . . . 6, 13
     Selma . . . 6, 11, 13
NEUMANN
     Betty . . . 8
     Wolf . . . 8
NOVELLE
     Marjorie Lee . . . 15
OPPENHEIMER
      . . . 7
     Jettchen . . . 4
PICARD
     Walter . . . 13
PLAUT KÖNIG
     Amalie Merle . . . 3, 6
     Isaac . . . 3
     Isaac . . . 3
     Meier . . . 3
     Rebecka . . . 3
     Reichel . . . 3
     Sarchen . . . 3
     Sussmann . . . 3
PLAUT
     Byer . . . 7
     Hanni . . . 9
     Meyer . . . 6
     Reichel . . . 3, 8
     Salomon . . . 9
     Schlotchen (Charlotte) . . . 6
     Sussman . . . 3
REILEY
     Emilie Lotte Anne Rose . . . 15
     Rory Shon . . . 15
ROSENBLATT
     David . . . 5
     Jentchen (Jenny) . . . 5
ROSENTHAL
     Regine . . . 9

ROTHER
      . . . 12
ROTHSCHILD
     Hilde . . . 12
     Isaac . . . 12
ROTHSCHOLD
     Noah . . . 11
SAUER
     Röschen . . . 11
SCHWABACHER
     Benno W. . . . 13
SEELIG
     Hendel . . . 8
SELIGSOHN
     Paul . . . 9
SIEMENEN
     Reitz . . . 4
SILBERBERG
     Schiffer . . . 2
SIMONS
     Erich Israel . . . 13
     Marga . . . 13
     Rolf . . . 13
SOMMER
     Jettchen . . . 7
     Joseph . . . 7
SPEIER
     Aaron . . . 1
     Aaron . . . 2, 4
     Adolf . . . 8
     Aron . . . 10
     Aron . . . 8
     Aron . . . 2
     Baruch . . . 1
     Baruch . . . 3, 6, 8
     Baruch . . . 2, 5, 6
     Baruch . . . 2
     Baruch . . . 4, 7
     Baruch . . . 3, 6
     Beilchen . . . 3
     Beilchen . . . 4, 7
     Beine . . . 2, 5, 7
     Berta . . . 8
     Bertha . . . 6, 12
     Bertha . . . 5, 7, 8
     Bertha . . . 6, 8
     Beschen . . . 1, 2
     Beschen . . . 5
     Beschen . . . 1, 5
     Beschen . . . 2, 5
     Beschen . . . 3
     Besschen . . . 5, 6, 8
     Betty Joan . . . 12
     Blanka . . . 11, 13
     Brunhilde . . . 11, 13
     Buhle . . . 2, 4
     David . . . 3
     Emanuel . . . 5, 7 , 8



Descendants of Meier SPEIER 21 Dec 2008

20

     Esther . . . 2
     Eugene . . . 8, 12
     Fradchen . . . 1, 2
     Gidchen . . . 1, 2
     Gilda Rose . . . 12
     Gütel . . . 3
     Gutel . . . 3
     Hanna . . . 3, 6, 13
     Hebe . . . 2, 4
     Herbert . . . 11, 14
     Herman . . . 8
     Herta . . . 8
     Isaac . . . 4
     Isidor . . . 8, 11, 13
     Jenny . . . 6
     Jeremias . . . 5, 8
     Jeremias . . . 2
     Jettchen . . . 8
     Joel . . . 6, 8, 11
     Joel (Joseph) . . . 3, 6
     Jonas . . . 1, 3, 5
     Julius . . . 8
     Just (Jeist) . . . 3
     Koppel . . . 5, 8, 11
     Lehmann . . . 1, 3, 8
     Leib . . . 1 , 2
     Leo . . . 11
     Leopold . . . 8
     Levi . . . 1
     Levi . . . 5, 7
     Levi . . . 6, 8, 11
     Lillian . . . 8, 12
     Maier . . . 2
     Manfred . . . 9
     Marianne . . . 3
     Max . . . 6 , 11
     Max . . . 8
     Meier . . . 6, 12
     Meier . . . 1, 3
     Meier . . . 1
     Mendel . . . 3
     Mendel . . . 1, 2, 5, 7
     Merle . . . 1, 4
     Merle . . . 3
     Merle . . . 3
     Mordechay . . . 14
     Moses . . . 5, 7
     Neman . . . 3
     Olga . . . 5, 9
     Paula . . . 10
     Reichel . . . 1, 4
     Reichel . . . 3
     Reichel . . . 2, 4
     Reichel (Regine) . . . 4, 5, 7
     Rickchen . . . 6, 11
     Rickchen . . . 6, 8, 11
     Rita . . . 8
     Röschen . . . 1, 3

     Röschen . . . 1
     Röschen . . . 4
     Ruth . . . 8
     Salomon . . . 2, 5, 7
     Salomon . . . 1, 5
     Sarchen . . . 1
     Sarchen . . . 5
     Seligmann . . . 3
     Selma . . . 8
     Siegfried . . . 8
     Siegmund . . . 3
     Sophie . . . 8
     Süsskind . . . 2
     Ursula . . . 11
SPEYER
     Alexander . . . 9
     Gertrud . . . 9
     Hendel . . . 1
     Levi (Löb) . . . 2, 5
     Lothar . . . 9
     Siegfried . . . 5, 9
STERN
     Gella . . . 5
VICTOR
     Israel . . . 12
     Israel . . . 12
     Max . . . 12
     Shmuel . . . 12
WALLACH
     Beile (Beilchen) . . . 5
WEINBERG
     Sophie . . . 11
WEINSTEIN
     Berthilde . . . 10
WERTHAN
     Jettchen . . . 12
WERTHEIM
     Beschen (Betti) . . . 3, 5
     Isaac . . . 11
     Isaak . . . 3
     Ludwig . . . 12
     Moritz . . . 12
YARMO
     Sybelle . . . 14


